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2013 results: Surprisingly good 
 

GCPC has reported very good 2013 results, which surprised us positively. 
Despite tough competition and pricing pressure the company was able to grow 
strongly, which we find very satisfying. Sales gained a very good 23.5% to RMB 
886.3m. This is particularly extraordinary as half year 2013 results were with a 
minus of 17.3% compared to 2012 very weak. Consequently, second half must 
have been very strong.  
Responsible for good sales figures were above-average orders from handset as 
well as tablet manufacturers. Touch screen manufacturing is gaining in 
importance growing by 82%, but is with an share of 5% of total sales still small. 
The relationship with amazon is still intense and was responsible for roughly 
17% of total 2013 sales.  
2013 gross profit margin was with 27.8% higher than last year (2012 gross 
profit margins 27.1%). But net profit fell compared to last year. 2013 net profit 
was RMB 70.9m (2012: RMB 76.8m) which is a decrease of 7.8%. Responsible 
for the weakening in profits were higher Administrative Costs. 
The management has decided not to pay a dividend due to ongoing 
investments, which we find logical.  
 
Company will open new plant in 2014 - high competitive environment 
will persist 
 
The company is in the middle of constructing a new production facility almost 
next to its headquarter in Huizhou. The factory will be finished by the end of 
this year. We find the expansion necessary as the company needs to increase 
its capacity in order to be capable to receive and to handle larger orders from 
multinational companies. After the opening, capacity will increase by a good 
40% and will give GCPC the opportunity to generate new clients.  
 
Demand for smartphones and tablets will increase in the coming years. On the 
other hand the competitive environment is still very intense and will continue to 
be so. Chinese manufacturers are fighting for contracts by giving huge discounts 
for their products. This will put pressure on future margins of GCPC.  
Additionally, so far GCPC is focusing on producing phones made out of plastic. 
The trend is definitely towards metal casings. This is for sure a challenge for 
GCPC, but we are confident that the company will manage that.  
For 2014, we calculate with a sales increase of 5%, resulting in total sales of 
RMB 930m. For 2015, when the new factory will be running, we calculate with 
an increase of 7% and sales of RMB 995.8m. 
Margins will come down and we expect an EBIT of RMB 37.2m in 2014, equal to 
an operating margin of 4%. In 2015 margins should be stable, EBIT should be 
RMB 39.8m. 
The gold mine project is postponed by several months and will not have an 
effect on sales and margins in 2014. We do not expect any current investments. 
 
Price target EUR 1.50 - Rating BUY 
 
Despite the uncertainties in regards to the margins and to the goldmine the 
stock is still ridiculously cheap. Our price target is increased to EUR 1.50 and we 
are increasing our rating from HOLD to BUY.  
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Greater China Precision Components Ltd.

Sales Structure EBIT Margins Development Company Description

Source: GCPC Source: GCPC and VEM Aktienbank Source: GCPC and VEM Aktienbank

Summary of Financials

Year Ending December, 31

Income Statement 2011 2012 2013 2014E 2015E Cash Flow Statement 2012 2013 2014E 2015E

in RMB thousand

Sales 589.607 717.428 886.337 930.654 995.800 Net Profit 77.147 72.183 27.382 29.227

% change 22% 24% 5% 7% Depreciation & Amortisation 0 31.948 38.060

Gross Profit 160.196 206.318 254.479 232.663 248.950 Change in Working Capital 52.433 18.804

as % of sales 27,2% 28,8% 28,7% 25,0% 25,0% Cash flow from Operations 141.601 152.377 111.762 86.091

EBIT 76.901 94.668 97.655 37.226 39.832

as % of sales 13,0% 13,2% 11,0% 4,0% 4,0%

Tax Payments -15.844 -17.318 -23.806 -6.845 -7.307

Tax Rate 15% 21% 18% 25% 20% Investing Activities -88.176 -188.160 -93.065 -99.580

Financing Activities -13.062 38.828 -10.688 -10.687

Net Profit 60.410 77.147 72.183 27.382 29.227 Free Cash Flow 40.363 3.045 8.009 -24.176

in % of sales 10,2% 10,8% 8,1% 2,9% 2,9%

Net Cash 40.879 3.045 8.009 -24.176

Shares outstanding (in m) 25.903 25.903 25.844 25.903 25.904 Opening Cash Balance 20.652 61.531 64.576 72.585

EPS (reported) 2,33 2,98 2,79 1,06 1,13 Closing Cash Balance 61.531 64.576 72.585 48.409

Balance Sheet 2011 2012 2013 2014E 2015E Key Ratios 2013E 2014E

in RMB thousand

P/E 2,1 5,5

Tangibles 254.719 289.418 319.479 380.596 442.117 P/Sales 0,2 0,2

Trade Debtors 322.410 322.114 420.490 407.958 409.233 P/Book 0,3 0,3

Other current Assets 195.122 169.230 255.209 248.506 259.215

Inventories 134.641 109.107 159.687 152.984 163.693

Cash 20.652 61.140 68.081 76.090 51.914

ROE 11,6% 4,3%

Liabilities 335.076 309.355 563.127 596.325 627.113 ROIC 6,1% 2,2%

Total Equity 491.761 558.982 620.477 637.171 655.710 Equity Ratio 84% 80%

GCPC, VEM Aktienbank 

SWOT Analyse

Strengths Weaknesses

Opportunities Threats
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Strong product portfolio of OTC medicines combined with mass applicabilty 

and affordabiltity 

 
The company benefits from high brand recognition - an particular asset is 

the Cool-R brand aimed at children 
 

Strong and experienced management team should garuanty growth plans 
and operational success 
 
 
 
 

 
High dependancy to the top three suppliers accounting for about 78% 
of the material requirements 
 
Current sales team and distribution power has to increase 
substantionally in order to generate faster growth 
 
Investments are needed in order to aquire new facility needed to 
increase output 
 
 
 
 
 
 

51,2% 

44,2% 

4,7% 

Handsets

Tablet Casings

Touch Screen

Broaden product portfolio to include more assembly services and plastic 
components 
 
Capacity expansion could help Company to form direct relationship with 
major OEMs 
 

Strong Expertise in manufacturing precision plastic components 
 
 
Fully integrated product offering from design to assembly at a very efficient rate 
 
 
New client gains and value added products should support growth and margins  
 
 
Increase in internationalisation 
 

Lack of bargaining power with customers 
 
 
Dependence on a few top customers for revenues 
 
 
Short-term contracts due to limited lifecycle of products 
 
 
Possible purchase of gold mine makes future growth predictability difficult 
 
 
 
 
 

Expansion Strategy could lead to competition with current customers 
 
Dynamic industry with rapidly changing technologies 
 
Emergence of India as major manufacturing hub could slow down component 
industry growth in China 
 

GCPC is one of the leading one-stop providers of 
mobile handsets and tablet casings in China. Its 
primary business is the manufacturing of spray 
painted mobile handset casings. GCPC provides 
customers with services such as product design 
development, moulding and prototyping, raw 
materials and components procurement, plastic 
injection, spray painting and assembling services.  
GCPC operates its business through its subsidiary, 
Huizhou Green. 
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EUR 0.75

23,00%
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Greater China Precision Components Ltd.

Legal Disclaimer: 
   
This financial analysis is provided for informational purposes only. The analysis is based on publicly available information and data (“the Data”) which VEM Aktienbank AG (“VEM”) believes to be reliable and complete, but no representations or guarantees are made 
neither by VEM nor by its employees with regard to the reliability or completeness of the Data. 
Neither VEM nor its employees accept any liability or responsibility whatsoever for any expense, loss or damages arising out of or in any way connected with the use of this analysis or any part of it. 
This analysis does not constitute or form part of, and should not be construed as, any offer for sale or subscription of, or any invitation to offer, to buy or subscribe for any securities. Nothing in this analysis shall be deemed to construe a contractual or any other 
obligation of whatever kind of VEM. An investment decision ought to be based on a properly approved prospectus or information memorandum and under no circumstances on this document. In any cases, investors must make their own independent decision as to 
whether the securities are appropriated on their own judgment and upon the advice of any relevant advisors they have consulted. The analysis has got no advisory function. 
Opinions, estimates and projections in this analysis constitute the current judgment of its author as of the date of this analysis. They do not necessarily reflect the opinion of VEM and are subject to change without notice. Past performance is not necessarily a guide 
to future performance. Neither VEM nor its employees accept any liability or responsibility whatsoever in case target figures given in the analysis will no be achieved. Any change in the assumptions on which the analysis is based on can have a material impact on the 
target figures stated in the analysis. 
This financial analysis nor any copy of it may not being send to, brought to, or issued in the United States of America and must not be distributed to U.S. persons (as defined in Regulations S of the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended ("Securities Act") or 
publications with a general circulation in the United States. This financial analysis does not constitute an offer or invitation to purchase any securities in the United States. The securities of the company described in this financial analysis have not been registered 
under the Securities Act and may not be offered, sold or delivered within the United States or to U.S. persons absent from registration under or an applicable exemption from the registration requirements of the United States Securities Law.  
This financial analysis is directed only at persons (I) who are outside the United Kingdom or (II) who have professional experience in matters relating to investments and fall within Article 19 (5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) 
Order 2005 (“the Order”), or (III) are persons falling within Article 49 (2) (A) to (D) (High Net Worth Entities) of the Order (all such persons being referred to as “Relevant Persons). This document is directed only at Relevant Persons and other persons should not act 
or rely on this report or any of its contents. 
Neither this analysis nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into Canada or Japan or distributed or redistributed in Canada or Japan or to any resident thereof. The distribution of this analysis in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law and recipients should 
inform themselves about and observe any such restrictions. Any failure to comply with these restrictions may constitute a violation of the laws of any other such jurisdiction. 
This analysis may not be reproduced, redistributed, passed on to any other person or published in whole or in part without the prior written consent of VEM. In particular VEM does not allow the redistribution of this analysis to nonprofessional investors and cannot be 
held responsible in any way for any third parties who effect such redistribution. 
By accepting this analysis you agree to be bound by the foregoing restrictions. 
  
Summary of VEM’s recommendations over the last 12 month concerning the securities of the company being subject of this analysis 
  
Date of publication         Share Price at this date             Recommendation               New Fair Value (at date of publication) 
22.10.2007   IPO   Buy  EUR 4.45  
11.12.2007   EUR 2.14    Buy  EUR 4.80  
02.04.2008   EUR 1.39   Buy  EUR 3.45  
24.08.2008   EUR 0.78   Hold  EUR 1.50  
15.04.2009   EUR 0.50   Buy  EUR 1.50  
07.09.2010   EUR 0.80   Buy  EUR 1.30 
30.04.2010   EUR 0.71   Buy  EUR 1.93 
02.09.2010   EUR 0.66   Hold  EUR 1.10 
29.04.2011   EUR 0.46   Buy  EUR 1.10 
21.09.2011   EUR 0.44   Buy  EUR 0.67 
04.03.2012   EUR 0.70   Buy  EUR 1.50 
03.09.2012   EUR 0.70   Buy  EUR 1.50 
30.04.2013   EUR 0.855   BUY  EUR 2.90 
06.09.2014   EUR 0.95   Hold  EUR 1.20 
    

Disclosure of potential conflicts of interests according to Section 34b of the German Securities Trading Act (WpHG) in combination with the German Ordinance on the Analysis of Financial Instruments (FinAnV) at the date of 
publication of the analysis: 
Section 34b of the WpHG in combination with the FinAnV requires credit institutions preparing and publishing financial analyses to point out possible conflicts of interest with respect to the companies that are the subjects of the 
analyses. Possible conflicts of interest of the employees of VEM , that have been involved  in the preparation of this analysis, of VEM as the enterprise, beeing responsible for the preparation of this analysis, of VEM's affiliated 
companies, or  of any other persons or enterprises  acting on behalf of VEM or VEM's affiliates and beeing involved in the preparation of this analysis, may exist with the following company being part of the analysis: 
  
Company                         Disclosure 
Greater China Precision Components Ltd.        3 - 5 - 8 - 9 - 10 - 11  
  
1. There is a major shareholding (a shareholding exceeding 5 percent of the share capital) between persons and/or enterprises mentioned above and the issuer  that is, or whose financial instruments are, the subject of this financial 
analysis. 
2. The remuneration of the persons and/or enterprises mentioned above is dependent on investment banking transactions of the responsible enterprise or an undertaking associated with it. 
3. The persons and/or enterprises mentioned above regularly hold shares of the issuer that is, or whose financial instruments are, the subject of this financial analysis, in its trading portfolio. 
4.  The persons and/or enterprises mentioned above own a short position in shares of the issuer that is, or whose financial instruments are, the subject of this financial analysis, of at least 1 percent of the share capital. 
5. The persons and/or enterprises mentioned above manage the financial instruments of the issuer that is, or whose financial instruments are, the subject of this financial analysis, on a market by placing buy or sell orders (Market 
Making/Designated Sponsoring). 
6.  The persons and/or enterprises mentioned above act as Corporate Broker for the issuer that is, or whose financial instruments are, the subject of this financial analysis.  
7.  The persons and/or enterprises mentioned above have, within the past 12 month, been part of a consortium for the issue of shares of the issuer that is, or whose financial instruments are, the subject of this financial analysis, in the 
way of a public offering.  
 8. The persons and/or enterprises mentioned above have acted as investment bank or selling agent in connection with initial public offering of the issuer that is, or whose financial instruments are, the subject of this financial analysis, 
in the way of a public offering.  
 9. The persons and/or enterprises mentioned above have, within the past 12 month, been party to an agreement on provision of investment banking services with the issuer that is, or whose financial instruments are, the subject of 
this financial analysis, or have received services or a promise to perform under the terms of such an agreement during the same period. 
10. The persons and/or enterprises mentioned above expect or aim, within the next 3 month, for fees, allowances or payments of any other kind for investment banking services from the issuer that is, or whose financial instruments 
are, the subject of this financial analysis.  
11.  The persons and/or enterprises mentioned above have entered into an agreement on the preparation of this financial agreement with the issuer that is, or whose financial  instruments are, the subject of this financial analysis. 
12. Prior to its first publication, this financial analysis has been made available to the issuer that is, or whose financial instruments are, the subject of this financial analysis. 
13. The persons and/or members of the management board of the enterprises mentioned above are members of the management or supervisory board of the issuer that is, or  whose financial instruments are, the subject of this 
financial analysis. 
14. The persons and/or enterprises mentioned above have any other significant economic interests relating to the issuer that is, or whose financial instruments are, the subject of  this financial analysis. 
  
VEM has made internal organisational arrangements, e.g. in the way of “Chinese Walls” or by keeping watch- and restricted lists,  so as to prevent as far as possible any conflicts of interest in preparing and publishing analyses. VEM 
will disclose conflicts of interests if they occur.  
  
Authors of this financial analysis: 
  
Raimund Saier, Diplom Volkswirt, CEFA, M.A. 
  
Company responsible for the preparation and communication of this financial analysis: 
  
VEM Aktienbank AG, Prannerstr. 8, 80333 Munich („VEM“) 
  
VEM is registered as Credit Institution at the German Federal Financial Supervisory Authority (Bundesanstalt für Finanzdienstleistungsaufsicht - “BaFin”), Marie  Curie Str.  24-26, D-60439 Frankfurt, Germany and is subject to supervision by the BaFin. 
  
Details of material sources of information: 
  
This financial analysis is based on public available information (Company presentations, Annual Reports, Quarterly Reports, Press Information, prospectus, ad-hoc announcements etc.). Moreover, management interviews for more detailed information about the 
current business development were held with the company. 
  
Summary of the valuation methods and principles applied in the preparation of the financial analysis: 
  
The valuations underlying the ratings of the securities analysed by VEM are based on generally accepted and widely used methods of fundamental valuation, such as DCF model, Peer group comparison, NAV valuation and - where applicable - a Sum-of-the-parts 
model. 
VEM applies an absolute equity rating system with 3 grades. Each grade complies with following expectations (Ratings refer to time period of 6 months): 
  
BUY: The expected return (composed of the projected change of the share price and the anticipated dividend yield) is at least + 10 %. 
HOLD: The expected return (composed of the projected change of the share price and the anticipated dividend yield) ranges from – 10 % and + 10 %. 
SELL: The expected return (composed of the projected change of the share price and the anticipated dividend yield) is worse than – 10 %. 
  
For further important details concerning the valuation methods applied in the preparation of this analysis, the meaning of the specific investment recommendation (including the recommended investment period, the risks associated with the investment and the 
sensitivity of the valuation parameters) please see the Section “Valuation” in this analysis. 
  
Quarterly summary: 
  
VEM is evaluating its ratings on a quarterly basis. The evaluation for the last quarter compares VEM’s recommendations “Buy”, “Hold”, and “Sell” in total with VEM’s recommendations “Buy”, “Hold”, and “Sell” for companies to which VEM has delivered significant 
investment banking services during the last 12 month. To view this evaluation, please visit www.vem-aktienbank.de. 
  
Additional important information: 
  
Date of first publication of this analysis by VEM : 14.5. 2014 
  
Date and Time of relevant Share Price (see first page):  

  
A schedule for an update of this Analysis is not appointed yet. VEM reserves the right to update any individual analysis without prior notice. 


